

No. 20-5301

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL. GURPREET MAUR, M.D.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ELIE HAGE KORBAN; DELTA CLINICS, PLC, dba The Heart and Vascular Center of
West Tennessee; KNOXVILLE HMA HOLDINGS, LLC, dba Tennova Healthcare;
JACKSON HOSPITAL CORPORATION, dba Regional Hospital of Jackson; DYERSBURG
HOSPITAL COMPANY, LLC, dba Dyersburg Regional Medical Center,
Defendants-Appellees,

COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC.,
Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Tennessee

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF TAXPAYERS AGAINST
FRAUD EDUCATION FUND
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Jacklyn DeMar
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND
1220 19th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 296-4826
jdemar@taf.org

David J. Chizewer
GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.
55 East Monroe Street – Suite 3300
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Tel: (312) 201-4000
Fax: (312) 332-2196
david.chizewer@goldbergkohn.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of The Amicus.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Upholding the District Court’s Decision Would Improperly Insulate Defendants from <i>Qui Tam</i> Suits and Thereby Deprive the Government of Critical Information.....	7
II. The District Court’s Decision is Contrary to This Court’s Decision Holding That the Public Disclosure Bar Does Not Apply to New Allegations Implicating A Past Fraud Scheme.....	12
III. The Relator Qualifies as An Original Source of the Claims.....	15
IV. The District Court’s Holding Is Not in Keeping with the Text or Purpose of the Public Disclosure Bar.....	17
V. The District Court’s Holding Would Chill Whistleblower Claims.....	18
Conclusion.....	22
Certificate of Compliance.....	23
Certificate of Service.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Booker v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 9 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D. Mass. 2014).....	11, 13, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Deming v. Jackson-Madison County General Hospital</i> , Case 1:07-cv-01116-SHL-egb (W.D. Tenn. 2015).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Herman v. Coloplast Corp.</i> , 327 F.Supp.3d 358 (D. Mass. 2018).....	11, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Hoggett v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 2012 WL 2681817 (E.D. Cal. July 6, 2012).....	12, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Ibanez v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Company</i> , 874 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 2017).....	6, 12, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Leveski v. ITT Educational Resources</i> , 719 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009).....	5, 18, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Prawer & Co. v. Fleet Bank of Maine</i> , 24 F.3d 320 (1st Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Willis v. SouthernCare, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4829279 (S.D. Ga. Sept. 29, 2014).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Whipple v. Chattanooga-Hamilton County Hosp. Authority</i> , 782 F. 3d 260 (6th Cir. 2015).....	14

Statutes

§ 3730(e)(4)(A).....2, 5

§ 3730(e)(4)(B).....2, 16

Other Authorities

132 Cong. Rec. H6482 (daily ed. Sept. 9, 1986).....17

145 Cong. Rec. E1546 (daily ed. July 14, 1999).....19

155 Cong. Rec. E1295-96 (daily ed. June 3, 2009).....18

Sammy Almashat, M.D., M.P.H., et al., Public Citizen, *Pharmaceutical Industry Settlements 1991-2015 (Chart Book)*.....3

Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 952 (1863).....17

Department of Justice, Fraud Statistics – Overview 1-3 (2020).....20

Press Release, Attorney General of Texas, AG Paxton Recovers \$110 Million for Texas in Medicaid Fraud Settlements (Aug. 7, 2018).....10

Press Release, Department of Justice, Abbott Laboratories and AbbVie Inc. to Pay \$25 Million to Resolve False Claims Act Allegations of Kickbacks and Off-Label Marketing of the Drug TriCor® (Oct. 26, 2018).....10

Press Release, Department of Justice, Abbott Labs to Pay \$1.5 Billion to Resolve Criminal & Civil Investigations of Off-label Promotion of Depakote (May 7, 2012).....9

Press Release, Department of Justice, Abbott Laboratories Pays U.S. \$5.475 Million to Settle Claims That Company Paid Kickbacks to Physicians (Dec. 27, 2013).....9

Press Release, Department of Justice, Alabama-Based Hospice

Company Pays U.S. \$24.7 Million to Settle Health Care Fraud Claims (Jan. 15, 2009).....10

Press Release, Department of Justice, Hospice Care Provider Pays Nearly \$6 Million to Resolve False Claims Act Allegations (Dec. 13, 2018).....10

Press Release, Department of Justice, Manhattan U.S. Attorney Announces \$370 Million Civil Fraud Settlement Against Novartis Pharmaceuticals For Kickback Scheme Involving High-Priced Prescription Drugs, Along With \$20 Million Forfeiture Of Proceeds From The Scheme (Nov. 20, 2015).....7

Press Release, Department of Justice, Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp. to Pay More Than \$420 Million to Resolve Off-label Promotion and Kickback Allegations (Sept. 30, 2010).....8

Press Release, Department of Justice, Pharmaceutical Giant AstraZeneca to Pay \$520 Million for Off-label Drug Marketing (Apr. 27, 2010).....10

Testimony of John E. Clark, Hearing on the False Claims Act Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution and Civil Justice of the Comm. of the Judiciary, 113th Cong. 93 (2014).....10

Testimony of Tina M. Gonter, Hearing on the False Claims Act Correction Act (S. 2041): Strengthening the Government’s Most Effective Tool Against Fraud for the 21st Century, Before the Comm. of the Judiciary, 110th Cong. 167-85 (2008).....19

Thomas Sullivan, *Novartis Earmarks Funds for Potential Settlement in Anti Kickback Case*, Policy and Medicine (Aug. 26, 2019).....8

Bernard Vaughan & Jonathan Stempel, *U.S. sues Novartis, alleging kickbacks to pharmacies*, Reuters (Apr. 23, 2013).....7

S. Rep. Com. No. 75, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 4 (1863).....17

S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 1-2 (1986).....18, 19
